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SP2018-002 - SITE PLAN FOR INTERSTATE WIRE COMPANY
SITE PLAN - LOCATION MAP =        

The City of Rockwall GIS maps are continually under development
and therefore subject to change without notice. While we endeavor 

to provide timely and accurate information, we make no
guarantees. The City of Rockwall makes no warranty, express

or implied, including warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. Use of the information is the sole responsibility of

the user.

City of Rockwall

0 140 280 420 56070
Feet

Planning & Zoning Department
385 S. Goliad Street
Rockwall, Texas 75032
(P): (972) 771-7745
(W): www.rockwall.com I
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Calculation Summary

Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min PtSpcLr PtSpcTb

Canopy 1 Illuminance Fc 6.88 11.1 1.9 3.62 5.84 2 2

Canopy 2 Illuminance Fc 7.89 11.4 2.5 3.16 4.56 2 2

Canopy 3 Illuminance Fc 6.81 10.9 2.6 2.62 4.19 2 2

Canopy 4 Illuminance Fc 7.09 11.3 1.4 5.06 8.07 2 2

Property Line Illuminance Fc 0.03 0.2 0.0 N.A. N.A. 20 N.A.

Site @Finished Grade Illuminance Fc 1.86 10.9 0.0 N.A. N.A. 10 10

Fixture Schedule

Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Total Lamp Lumens LLF Mfg Description Lum. Watts

10 C SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton PD610D010B- PDM6B840-61VC 9.9

11 FL SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton XTOR12B 102

15 P1A SINGLE N.A. 0.912 Eaton GLEON-AF-03-LED-E1-SL3-HSS 166

1 P1B SINGLE N.A. 0.912 Eaton GLEON-AF-02-LED-E1-SL4-HSS 113

10 WP1 SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton XTOR12B 102

8 WP2 SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton XTOR3B-W 25.5

Luminaire Location Summary

LumNo Label X Y Z Orient Tilt

1 C 134.4 424.8 12 0 0

2 C 144.9 442.95 12 0 0

3 C 170.55 458.55 12 0 0

4 C 185.7 458.55 12 0 0

5 C 134.4 436.5 12 0 0

6 C 154.5 442.95 12 0 0

7 C 990.45 454.65 12 0 0

8 C 1009.2 435.3 12 0 0

9 C 1002.6 455.1 12 0 0

10 C 1009.2 447.75 12 0 0

11 FL 270.9 459.6 0 270 60

12 FL 326.4 459.6 0 270 60

13 FL 378 459.6 0 270 60

14 FL 433.05 459.6 0 270 60

15 FL 209.7 459.3 0 270 60

16 FL 835.65 468.15 0 270 60

17 FL 947.1 469.35 0 270 60

18 FL 888.9 468.45 0 270 60

19 FL 668.85 465.75 0 270 60

20 FL 725.85 466.65 0 270 60

21 FL 780.6 467.1 0 270 60

22 P1A 325.95 530.4 27.5 270 0

23 P1A 426 532.8 27.5 270 0

24 P1A 508.05 534.9 27.5 270 0

25 P1A 709.06 537.962 27.5 270 0

26 P1A 791.052 539.11 27.5 270 0

27 P1A 609.3 536.85 27.5 270 0

28 P1A 243.293 108.839 27.5 90 0

Object Summary

Label Type Description

Building Polygon-Flat Assumed Reflectance: .3

Canopy 1 Polygon-Flat Assumed Reflectance: .3

Canopy 2 Polygon-Flat Assumed Reflectance: .3

Canopy 3 Polygon-Flat Assumed REflectance: .3

29 P1A 305.879 109.716 27.5 90 0

30 P1A 369.143 112.739 27.5 90 0

31 P1A 742.398 117.704 27.5 90 0

32 P1A 824.39 118.852 27.5 90 0

33 P1A 905.382 119.986 27.5 90 0

34 P1A 582.893 86.339 27.5 90 0

35 P1A 883.5 540.9 27.5 270 0

36 P1A 168.75 516.75 27.5 270 0

37 P1B 976.05 527.55 27.5 270 0

38 WP1 239.85 196.05 20 270 0

39 WP1 338.7 197.4 20 270 0

40 WP1 440.1 198.75 20 270 0

41 WP1 525.75 199.35 20 270 0

42 WP1 575.1 199.2 20 270 0

43 WP1 638.4 200.4 20 270 0

44 WP1 810.3 201.6 20 270 0

45 WP1 910.35 203.7 20 270 0

46 WP1 154.65 193.95 20 270 0

47 WP1 993.45 203.7 20 270 0

48 WP2 135.898 419.095 20 180 0

49 WP2 1011.884 245.116 20 0 0

50 WP2 1009.5 405.85 20 0 0

51 WP2 1011.884 295.116 20 0 0

52 WP2 1011.884 345.116 20 0 0

53 WP2 135.15 305.25 20 180 0

54 WP2 135.15 392.1 20 180 0

55 WP2 135.3 258.15 16 180 0

Luminaire Location Summary CON'T.

LumNo Label X Y Z Orient Tilt

25' POLE, 2.5' BASE
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City of Rockwall
Project Plan Review History

1/25/2018

Project Number SP2018-002
Interstate Wire Company

2635 OBSERVATION TRL

ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Project Name
Type
Subtype

Applied
Approved
Closed
Expired
Status 

1/12/2018

DG

LM
Owner
Applicant DB CONSTRUCTORS INC

Site Address City, State Zip

Parcel No
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK 7 D 7
Subdivision Tract Block Lot No

1/25/2018

4816-000D-0007-00-0R

Zoning

General Plan

P&Z HEARINGStatus

SITE PLAN

ROCKWALL, TX 75032

Type of Review / Notes Contact Sent Received StatusElapsedDue Remarks

BUILDING John Ankrum 1/12/2018 1/17/2018
(1/17/2018 9:29 AM JA)
To qualify for unlimited square footage you must have 60' of fronatge along all public ways. 507.4

51/19/2018 COMMENTS

ENGINEERING Amy Williams 1/12/2018 1/23/2018 See Comments
(1/23/2018 12:42 PM AW)
See markup
Need to show proposed utilities
4% Engineering Inspection Fees
 Impact Fees
All water lines to be centered in 20' easement
Sewer pro-rata = $2773.07/acre
All parking adjacent to the building to be 20'x9'
Parking islands with fire hydrants to be a minimum of 10' wide
Drainage must match approved REDC drainage map 
Add note to the landscape plan: No trees within 5' of any utility and 5' clearance around all fire hydrants from shrubs and/or trees
3,600 psi concrete is a minimum of 6.5 sack mix

111/19/2018 COMMENTS

FIRE Kevin Clark 1/12/2018 1/22/2018 See Comments101/19/2018 COMMENTS
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Type of Review / Notes Contact Sent Received StatusElapsedDue Remarks

(1/22/2018 2:24 PM KC)
The required turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be in accordance with:
a) For buildings less than 30-feet and less than 3 stories in height:

i)20-feet (inside) for turns less than or equal to 90 degrees
ii)25-feet (inside) for turns greater than 90 degrees

b) For buildings 30-feet or more and/or 3 or more stories in height minimum interior turning radius of 30 feet.

Size and location of the underground water line servicing the fire sprinkler system shall be indicated on the plans.

The proposed location of the Fire Department Connection (FDC) shall be indicated on the plans. The FDC is required to be along the fire lane and within 100-feet as
the hose lays, of a fire hydrant.

A minimum of a 5-foot wide sidewalk or other approved “all-weather” pathway shall be provided from the fire lane to the FDC. Parking/loading spaces are not
considered a clear pathway.

GIS Lance Singleton 1/12/2018 1/18/2018 See comments
(1/18/2018 3:47 PM LS)
Address assignment will be:
2635 OBSERVATION TRAIL, ROCKWALL, TX 75032

61/19/2018 APPROVED

PLANNING David Gonzales 1/12/2018 1/18/2018 See comments61/19/2018 COMMENTS
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The proposed location of the Fire Department Connection (FDC) shall be indicated on the plans. The FDC is required to be along the fire lane and within 100-feet as
the hose lays, of a fire hydrant.

A minimum of a 5-foot wide sidewalk or other approved “all-weather” pathway shall be provided from the fire lane to the FDC. Parking/loading spaces are not
considered a clear pathway.

GIS Lance Singleton 1/12/2018 1/18/2018 See comments
(1/18/2018 3:47 PM LS)
Address assignment will be:
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61/19/2018 APPROVED

PLANNING David Gonzales 1/12/2018 1/18/2018 See comments61/19/2018 COMMENTS
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Discuss and consider a request by Matthew Peterson of D. B. Contractors, Inc. on behalf of Jeff Fleming of J. R. Investments, LLC for the approval of a manufacturing
facility on an 11.155-acre parcel of land identified as a portion of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7, Block D, Rockwall Technology Park Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County,
Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Innovation Drive and Observation Trail, and take any action necessary.

The following staff comments are to be addressed and resubmitted no later than Tuesday, February 6, 2018. Please provide three large copies [24" X 36" FOLDED]
and one PDF version for a subsequent review by staff:

** Planning Department General Comments to be addressed:

1. Adherence to Engineering and Fire Department standards shall be required.
2. Submittal and approval of a Civil Engineering Plans and Final Plat prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy(CO).
3. Label all revised site plan documents with "Case No. SP2018-002" at the lower right corner of each plan.
4. All exterior signage requires submittal and approval of a separate building permit through the Building Inspections Department.

VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CITY COUNCIL:
** The following requests require approval by a simple majority vote of Council**

1. Sec. 5.1.A.1, of Art. V, of the UDC  requires exterior walls to consist of 90 percent masonry materials…on walls which are visible from a public street or open space,
including a minimum of 20 percent stone. Exceptions to this requirement, including the allowance for concrete tilt-up wall construction, may be permitted on a case
by case basis by the council upon submission and approval of elevation drawings.

2. Sec. 5.1.A.1, of Art. V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% natural (or quarried) stone on all facades. The proposed building elevations do not indicate the use
of stone on any facade. Thevariance would allow for not meeting the stone requirement for the south, east, and west facades and requires approval of a simple
majority vote of the City Council.

3. Sec. 6.5.B. Table 3, of Art. VI, of the UDC requires a minimum parking standard of one (1) parking space for each 500 square feet of manufacturing use, one (1)
space for each 1,000 square feet of warehouse use, and one (1) space parking space for each 300 square feet of office space and requires 380 parking spaces. The
applicant is requesting to reduce the amount of parking required by 197 parking spaces and providing a total of 183 parking spaces and requires a variance to allow
for not meeting the standards as prescribed in the UDC.

EXCEPTION TO THE UDC TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION:

1. Per Sec. 1.5.2, of Article V, of the UDC, The access area of all refuse storage areas for trash dumpsters shall be screened with an opaque gate and shall not face a
public street unless otherwise approved during site plan approval process.

a. Where is the trash dumpster enclosure located? Will this exception be requested?

** Please address the following Planning Comments for each plan and resubmit revised plans by date requested above:

Site Plan:
1. Re-label all firelane as "24-ft Firelane, Public Access and Utility Easement" as appropriate.
2. Is there a trash dumpster? If so, where is it located? Dumpster enclosure walls are to be a minimum of 6-ft in height with materials to match the primary
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Discuss and consider a request by Matthew Peterson of D. B. Contractors, Inc. on behalf of Jeff Fleming of J. R. Investments, LLC for the approval of a manufacturing
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The following staff comments are to be addressed and resubmitted no later than Tuesday, February 6, 2018. Please provide three large copies [24" X 36" FOLDED]
and one PDF version for a subsequent review by staff:

** Planning Department General Comments to be addressed:

1. Adherence to Engineering and Fire Department standards shall be required.
2. Submittal and approval of a Civil Engineering Plans and Final Plat prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy(CO).
3. Label all revised site plan documents with "Case No. SP2018-002" at the lower right corner of each plan.
4. All exterior signage requires submittal and approval of a separate building permit through the Building Inspections Department.

VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CITY COUNCIL:
** The following requests require approval by a simple majority vote of Council**

1. Sec. 5.1.A.1, of Art. V, of the UDC  requires exterior walls to consist of 90 percent masonry materials…on walls which are visible from a public street or open space,
including a minimum of 20 percent stone. Exceptions to this requirement, including the allowance for concrete tilt-up wall construction, may be permitted on a case
by case basis by the council upon submission and approval of elevation drawings.

2. Sec. 5.1.A.1, of Art. V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% natural (or quarried) stone on all facades. The proposed building elevations do not indicate the use
of stone on any facade. Thevariance would allow for not meeting the stone requirement for the south, east, and west facades and requires approval of a simple
majority vote of the City Council.

3. Sec. 6.5.B. Table 3, of Art. VI, of the UDC requires a minimum parking standard of one (1) parking space for each 500 square feet of manufacturing use, one (1)
space for each 1,000 square feet of warehouse use, and one (1) space parking space for each 300 square feet of office space and requires 380 parking spaces. The
applicant is requesting to reduce the amount of parking required by 197 parking spaces and providing a total of 183 parking spaces and requires a variance to allow
for not meeting the standards as prescribed in the UDC.

EXCEPTION TO THE UDC TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION:

1. Per Sec. 1.5.2, of Article V, of the UDC, The access area of all refuse storage areas for trash dumpsters shall be screened with an opaque gate and shall not face a
public street unless otherwise approved during site plan approval process.

a. Where is the trash dumpster enclosure located? Will this exception be requested?

** Please address the following Planning Comments for each plan and resubmit revised plans by date requested above:

Site Plan:
1. Re-label all firelane as "24-ft Firelane, Public Access and Utility Easement" as appropriate.
2. Is there a trash dumpster? If so, where is it located? Dumpster enclosure walls are to be a minimum of 6-ft in height with materials to match the primary
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structure; including the use of an opaque gate and a self-latching mechanism. Provide detail and label as such.
3. Based on the parking provided, a variance will be required in order to reduce the minimum amount required. See variance request above.
4. Approval of an exception by the City Council is required in order to construct the building with tilt-up wall construction. See exception above.
5. Provide a hatch for the sidewalk area to better delineate.
6. Delineate and label the required landscape buffer strips along all roadways.

Landscape Plan:
1. Resubmit corrected landscape plan that does not indicate the contour lines.
2. Delineate and label the required landscape buffer along Observation Trail and Innovation Drive.
3. What is the width of the sidewalk?
4. Provide a hatch for the sidewalk area to better delineate.

Treescape Plan:
1. The treescape plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

Photometric Plan:
1. The lighting pole standards are not to exceed a maximum overall height of 30-ft includes pole, base, fixtures, etc.) per the UDC standards. Provide detail.
2. In order to reduce glare, all exterior lighting fixtures are to be shielded. Provide cut sheets for all exterior light fixtures.

Building Elevations:
1. All roof-top mechanical equipment requires screening from rights-of-way and adjacent properties. Provide a roof plan indicating location of units and dash-in
RTU's on elevations. Provide detail of screening mechanism to be used.
2. Are there any other architectural elements being incorporated with the building [e.g. accents (other than paint), articulated elements, stamped concrete walls, etc?
5. Horizontal articulation is required for all facades. Based on elevations submitted, this requires approval of a variance by City Council for not meeting this
requirement along the south elevation (rear).
6. The following requires approval by the City Council as indicated above:
A) To allow for the use of concrete tilt-up wall construction, and
B) To allow for not meeting the 20% stone requirement for south (0%), east (11.8%), and west (10.3%) facades, which are visible from a public street or open space.

** The following are scheduled meeting dates that you and/or your representative(s) are required to attend regarding the Site Plan request. If you have any
questions regarding this case, please feel free to contact David Gonzales, AICP with the PlanningDepartment at 972-771-7745.

Meeting Dates to Attend:

Architectural Review Board: January 30, 2018 (5:00 p.m.) [Applicant to receive recommendations from ARB]

Planning - Work Session: January 30, 2018 (6:00p.m.) [Applicant to present/discuss project to P&Z]

Architectural Review Board: February 13, 2018 (5:00 p.m.) [Subsequent meeting if necessary]

Planning - Action: February 13, 2018 (6:00p.m.) [P&Z to take action (i.e. approve, approve with conditions, deny)]

City Council - Action: Monday, February 19, 2018 (6:00 p.m.) [FOR VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION REQUESTS ONLY]

Project Reviews.rpt Page 4 of 4
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All 3,600 psi to be a
minimum of 6.5 sack mix

- Need to show proposed utilities
- 4% Engineering Inspection Fees
- Impact Fees
- All water lines to be centered in 20' easement
- Sewer pro-rata = $2773.07/acre
- All parking adjacent to the building to be 20'x9'
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SP2018-002 - SITE PLAN FOR INTERSTATE WIRE COMPANY
SITE PLAN - LOCATION MAP =        

The City of Rockwall GIS maps are continually under development
and therefore subject to change without notice. While we endeavor 

to provide timely and accurate information, we make no
guarantees. The City of Rockwall makes no warranty, express

or implied, including warranties of merchantability and fitness for a
particular purpose. Use of the information is the sole responsibility of

the user.

City of Rockwall
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Planning & Zoning Department
385 S. Goliad Street
Rockwall, Texas 75032
(P): (972) 771-7745
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Calculation Summary
Label CalcType Units Avg Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min PtSpcLr PtSpcTb
Canopy 1 Illuminance Fc 6.88 11.1 1.9 3.62 5.84 2 2
Canopy 2 Illuminance Fc 7.89 11.4 2.5 3.16 4.56 2 2
Canopy 3 Illuminance Fc 6.81 10.9 2.6 2.62 4.19 2 2
Canopy 4 Illuminance Fc 7.09 11.3 1.4 5.06 8.07 2 2
Property Line Illuminance Fc 0.03 0.2 0.0 N.A. N.A. 20 N.A.
Site @Finished Grade Illuminance Fc 1.86 10.9 0.0 N.A. N.A. 10 10

Fixture Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Total Lamp Lumens LLF Mfg Description Lum. Watts

10 C SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton PD610D010B- PDM6B840-61VC 9.9
11 FL SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton XTOR12B 102
15 P1A SINGLE N.A. 0.912 Eaton GLEON-AF-03-LED-E1-SL3-HSS 166
1 P1B SINGLE N.A. 0.912 Eaton GLEON-AF-02-LED-E1-SL4-HSS 113
10 WP1 SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton XTOR12B 102
8 WP2 SINGLE N.A. 0.864 Eaton XTOR3B-W 25.5

Luminaire Location Summary
LumNo Label X Y Z Orient Tilt
1 C 134.4 424.8 12 0 0
2 C 144.9 442.95 12 0 0
3 C 170.55 458.55 12 0 0
4 C 185.7 458.55 12 0 0
5 C 134.4 436.5 12 0 0
6 C 154.5 442.95 12 0 0
7 C 990.45 454.65 12 0 0
8 C 1009.2 435.3 12 0 0
9 C 1002.6 455.1 12 0 0
10 C 1009.2 447.75 12 0 0
11 FL 270.9 459.6 0 270 60
12 FL 326.4 459.6 0 270 60
13 FL 378 459.6 0 270 60
14 FL 433.05 459.6 0 270 60
15 FL 209.7 459.3 0 270 60
16 FL 835.65 468.15 0 270 60
17 FL 947.1 469.35 0 270 60
18 FL 888.9 468.45 0 270 60
19 FL 668.85 465.75 0 270 60
20 FL 725.85 466.65 0 270 60
21 FL 780.6 467.1 0 270 60
22 P1A 325.95 530.4 27.5 270 0
23 P1A 426 532.8 27.5 270 0
24 P1A 508.05 534.9 27.5 270 0
25 P1A 709.06 537.962 27.5 270 0
26 P1A 791.052 539.11 27.5 270 0
27 P1A 609.3 536.85 27.5 270 0
28 P1A 243.293 108.839 27.5 90 0

Object Summary
Label Type Description
Building Polygon-Flat Assumed Reflectance: .3
Canopy 1 Polygon-Flat Assumed Reflectance: .3
Canopy 2 Polygon-Flat Assumed Reflectance: .3
Canopy 3 Polygon-Flat Assumed REflectance: .3

29 P1A 305.879 109.716 27.5 90 0
30 P1A 369.143 112.739 27.5 90 0
31 P1A 742.398 117.704 27.5 90 0
32 P1A 824.39 118.852 27.5 90 0
33 P1A 905.382 119.986 27.5 90 0
34 P1A 582.893 86.339 27.5 90 0
35 P1A 883.5 540.9 27.5 270 0
36 P1A 168.75 516.75 27.5 270 0
37 P1B 976.05 527.55 27.5 270 0
38 WP1 239.85 196.05 20 270 0
39 WP1 338.7 197.4 20 270 0
40 WP1 440.1 198.75 20 270 0
41 WP1 525.75 199.35 20 270 0
42 WP1 575.1 199.2 20 270 0
43 WP1 638.4 200.4 20 270 0
44 WP1 810.3 201.6 20 270 0
45 WP1 910.35 203.7 20 270 0
46 WP1 154.65 193.95 20 270 0
47 WP1 993.45 203.7 20 270 0
48 WP2 135.898 419.095 20 180 0
49 WP2 1011.884 245.116 20 0 0
50 WP2 1009.5 405.85 20 0 0
51 WP2 1011.884 295.116 20 0 0
52 WP2 1011.884 345.116 20 0 0
53 WP2 135.15 305.25 20 180 0
54 WP2 135.15 392.1 20 180 0
55 WP2 135.3 258.15 16 180 0

Luminaire Location Summary CON'T.
LumNo Label X Y Z Orient Tilt

25' POLE, 2.5' BASE
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION MEMO 

 
AGENDA DATE: 02/13/2018 
 
APPLICANT:  Matthew Peterson; D. B. Contractors, Inc.  
 
AGENDA ITEM:  SP2018-002; Site Plan for Interstate Wire Co., Inc.   
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Matthew Peterson of D. B. Contractors, Inc. on behalf of Jeff 
Fleming of J. R. Investments, LLC for the approval of a manufacturing facility on an 11.155-acre 
parcel of land identified as a portion of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7, Block D, Rockwall Technology Park 
Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, located at the 
southeast corner of the intersection of Innovation Drive and Observation Trail, and take any action 
necessary. 
 
PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of a site plan for the purpose of constructing an approximately 
228,421 SF warehouse/manufacturing/office [i.e. Interstate Wire Co., Inc.] facility within the REDC 
Technology Park. The proposed facility will be situated on an 11.155- acre tract of land identified as 
a portion of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7, Block D, Rockwall Technology Park Addition.  The site is located at 
the southeast corner of the intersection of Innovation Drive and Observation Trail, north of Discovery 
Boulevard, and is zoned Light Industrial (LI) District. 
 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: 
 
According to Section 1, Land Use Schedule, of Article IV, Permissible Uses, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), a warehouse/manufacturing/office is a permitted by-right use in a Light 
Industrial (LI) District.  The subject property proposes two (2) ingress and egress access points, one 
(1) along Innovation Drive and one (1) along Observation Trail, meeting the distance requirements 
from existing driveway approaches per the Engineering Standards of Design Manual.       
 
The treescape plan provided by the applicant indicates all trees being removed from the site are not 
protected trees and do not require mitigation.  The trees being removed are either Cottonwood, Bois 
d Arc, or Cedar trees less than 11 inch DBH and are not protected.  With the exception of the 
variances being requested the submitted site plan, landscape plan, treescape plan, photometric 
plan, and building elevations generally conform to the technical requirements contained within the 
Unified Development Code (UDC) for properties located within the Light Industrial (LI) District.  A 
summary of the density and dimensional requirements for the subject property are as follows: 
 

Ordinance Provisions 
Zoning District 

Standards 
Conformance to the 

Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 12,500 SF 
11.155-Acres; In 

Conformance 
Minimum Lot Frontage  100-Feet x>943-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 125-Feet x>519-Feet; In Conformance
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet x>25-Feet; In Conformance
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  0-Feet + ½ H 1 x>92-Feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 0-Feet + ½ H 1 x>37-Feet; In Conformance 



Ordinance Provisions 
Zoning District 

Standards 
Conformance to the 

Standards 
Maximum Building Height 120-Ft 2 39-Feet; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 60% ~46.9%; In Conformance 
Minimum Masonry Requirement 90% x>90%; In Conformance 
Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 380 183 Provided; Variance 
Minimum Stone Requirement (SH205 OV) 20% Each Facade X<20%; Variance 
Minimum Landscaping Percentage 10% x>10%; In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 85-90% x=74.6%; In Conformance 

 
VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
 
The applicant is requesting variances to the Unified Development Code (UDC) for the sections 
outlined below. It should be noted that an exception and variance requests require passage by a 
simple majority vote of those City Council members present to the standards of the UDC. The 
requests are as follows: 
 
1) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% stone on all facades which 

are visible from a public street or open space. The proposed building elevations do not meet the 
minimum stone requirement on the south, east and west facades.  A variance to this section of 
the UDC would require approval of a simple majority vote of the City Council members present. 

 
2) Section 6.5, Table 3, of Article VI, Parking and Loading Standards of the UDC require a minimum 

of 1/1,000 SF of warehouse space, 1/500 SF of manufacturing space, and 1/300 SF of office 
space.  Based on the proposed site plan, the development of a 228,421 SF facility [i.e. 
warehouse/manufacturing/office facility] has a minimum parking requirement of 380 parking 
spaces.  Currently, the site plan indicates 183 parking spaces are to be provided; however, the 
applicant has stated that the facility will use less parking than is required based on the maximum 
number of employees that will be on site. A variance to the parking requirement requires a 
simple majority vote by the City Council for approval. 

 
3) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article. V, of the UDC requires exterior walls consist of 90% masonry 

materials on walls which are visible from a public street or open space. Exceptions to this 
requirement, including allowing for the use of concrete tilt-up walls may be permitted on a case-
by-case basis by the City Council upon submission and approval of elevation drawings. The 
applicant is requesting a variance for the purpose of utilizing concrete tilt-up wall construction for 
this facility.  An exception to allow for the use of tilt-up wall construction requires approval of a 
simple majority vote by the City Council. 

 
4) Sections 5.1.C.a & 5.1.C.b, of Article V, of the UDC requires a buildings design to provide 

horizontal and vertical articulation on all facades. The applicant is requesting to allow for the 
building design to not meet the intent of these requirements for the south facing facade.  A 
variance to allow for the building design to not meet the intent horizontal and vertical articulation 
requires approval of a simple majority vote by the City Council. 
 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION: 
 
On January 30, 2018, the Architectural Review Board (ARB) reviewed the proposed building 
elevations for the site. The ARB had no concerns with the elevations as proposed and made a 
motion to recommend approval of the elevations, which included the exception and variance 
requests.  The motion passed by a vote of 5 to 0 with Board Members Craddock and Neill absent. 
 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
If the City Council and Planning and Zoning Commission choose to approve the applicant’s request 
then staff would recommend the following conditions of approval: 

 
1) All technical comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be 

addressed prior to the submittal of a building permit;   
 

2) Any construction or building necessary to complete this Site Plan request must conform to the 
requirements set forth by the UDC, the International Building Code, the Rockwall Municipal Code 
of Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory 
requirements administered and/or enforced by the state and federal government. 
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ROCKWALL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Project Name
Type
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Applied
Approved
Closed
Expired
Status 

1/12/2018

DG

LM
Owner
Applicant DB CONSTRUCTORS INC

Site Address City, State Zip

Parcel No
ROCKWALL TECHNOLOGY PARK 7 D 7
Subdivision Tract Block Lot No

1/25/2018

4816-000D-0007-00-0R

Zoning

General Plan

P&Z HEARINGStatus

SITE PLAN

ROCKWALL, TX 75032

Type of Review / Notes Contact Sent Received StatusElapsedDue Remarks

BUILDING John Ankrum 1/12/2018 1/17/2018
(1/17/2018 9:29 AM JA)
To qualify for unlimited square footage you must have 60' of fronatge along all public ways. 507.4

51/19/2018 COMMENTS

ENGINEERING Amy Williams 1/12/2018 1/23/2018 See Comments
(1/23/2018 12:42 PM AW)
See markup
Need to show proposed utilities
4% Engineering Inspection Fees
 Impact Fees
All water lines to be centered in 20' easement
Sewer pro-rata = $2773.07/acre
All parking adjacent to the building to be 20'x9'
Parking islands with fire hydrants to be a minimum of 10' wide
Drainage must match approved REDC drainage map 
Add note to the landscape plan: No trees within 5' of any utility and 5' clearance around all fire hydrants from shrubs and/or trees
3,600 psi concrete is a minimum of 6.5 sack mix

111/19/2018 COMMENTS

ENGINEERING Amy Williams 2/8/2018 2/8/20182/15/2018 APPROVED

FIRE Kevin Clark 1/12/2018 1/22/2018 See Comments101/19/2018 COMMENTS
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(1/22/2018 2:24 PM KC)
The required turning radius of a fire apparatus access road shall be in accordance with:
a) For buildings less than 30-feet and less than 3 stories in height:

i)20-feet (inside) for turns less than or equal to 90 degrees
ii)25-feet (inside) for turns greater than 90 degrees

b) For buildings 30-feet or more and/or 3 or more stories in height minimum interior turning radius of 30 feet.

Size and location of the underground water line servicing the fire sprinkler system shall be indicated on the plans.

The proposed location of the Fire Department Connection (FDC) shall be indicated on the plans. The FDC is required to be along the fire lane and within 100-feet as
the hose lays, of a fire hydrant.

A minimum of a 5-foot wide sidewalk or other approved “all-weather” pathway shall be provided from the fire lane to the FDC. Parking/loading spaces are not
considered a clear pathway.

FIRE Ariana Hargrove 2/8/2018 2/8/20182/15/2018 APPROVED

GIS Lance Singleton 1/12/2018 1/18/2018 See comments
(1/18/2018 3:47 PM LS)
Address assignment will be:
2635 OBSERVATION TRAIL, ROCKWALL, TX 75032

61/19/2018 APPROVED

PLANNING David Gonzales 1/12/2018 1/18/2018 See comments61/19/2018 COMMENTS
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Discuss and consider a request by Matthew Peterson of D. B. Contractors, Inc. on behalf of Jeff Fleming of J. R. Investments, LLC for the approval of a manufacturing
facility on an 11.155-acre parcel of land identified as a portion of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7, Block D, Rockwall Technology Park Addition, City of Rockwall, Rockwall County,
Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, located at the southwest corner of the intersection of Innovation Drive and Observation Trail, and take any action necessary.

The following staff comments are to be addressed and resubmitted no later than Tuesday, February 6, 2018. Please provide three large copies [24" X 36" FOLDED]
and one PDF version for a subsequent review by staff:

** Planning Department General Comments to be addressed:

1. Adherence to Engineering and Fire Department standards shall be required.
2. Submittal and approval of a Civil Engineering Plans and Final Plat prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy(CO).
3. Label all revised site plan documents with "Case No. SP2018-002" at the lower right corner of each plan.
4. All exterior signage requires submittal and approval of a separate building permit through the Building Inspections Department.

VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CITY COUNCIL:
** The following requests require approval by a simple majority vote of Council**

1. Sec. 5.1.A.1, of Art. V, of the UDC  requires exterior walls to consist of 90 percent masonry materials…on walls which are visible from a public street or open space,
including a minimum of 20 percent stone. Exceptions to this requirement, including the allowance for concrete tilt-up wall construction, may be permitted on a case
by case basis by the council upon submission and approval of elevation drawings.

2. Sec. 5.1.A.1, of Art. V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% natural (or quarried) stone on all facades. The proposed building elevations do not indicate the use
of stone on any facade. Thevariance would allow for not meeting the stone requirement for the south, east, and west facades and requires approval of a simple
majority vote of the City Council.

3. Sec. 6.5.B. Table 3, of Art. VI, of the UDC requires a minimum parking standard of one (1) parking space for each 500 square feet of manufacturing use, one (1)
space for each 1,000 square feet of warehouse use, and one (1) space parking space for each 300 square feet of office space and requires 380 parking spaces. The
applicant is requesting to reduce the amount of parking required by 197 parking spaces and providing a total of 183 parking spaces and requires a variance to allow
for not meeting the standards as prescribed in the UDC.

EXCEPTION TO THE UDC TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION:

1. Per Sec. 1.5.2, of Article V, of the UDC, The access area of all refuse storage areas for trash dumpsters shall be screened with an opaque gate and shall not face a
public street unless otherwise approved during site plan approval process.

a. Where is the trash dumpster enclosure located? Will this exception be requested?

** Please address the following Planning Comments for each plan and resubmit revised plans by date requested above:

Site Plan:
1. Re-label all firelane as "24-ft Firelane, Public Access and Utility Easement" as appropriate.
2. Is there a trash dumpster? If so, where is it located? Dumpster enclosure walls are to be a minimum of 6-ft in height with materials to match the primary
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structure; including the use of an opaque gate and a self-latching mechanism. Provide detail and label as such.
3. Based on the parking provided, a variance will be required in order to reduce the minimum amount required. See variance request above.
4. Approval of an exception by the City Council is required in order to construct the building with tilt-up wall construction. See exception above.
5. Provide a hatch for the sidewalk area to better delineate.
6. Delineate and label the required landscape buffer strips along all roadways.

Landscape Plan:
1. Resubmit corrected landscape plan that does not indicate the contour lines.
2. Delineate and label the required landscape buffer along Observation Trail and Innovation Drive.
3. What is the width of the sidewalk?
4. Provide a hatch for the sidewalk area to better delineate.

Treescape Plan:
1. The treescape plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

Photometric Plan:
1. The lighting pole standards are not to exceed a maximum overall height of 30-ft includes pole, base, fixtures, etc.) per the UDC standards. Provide detail.
2. In order to reduce glare, all exterior lighting fixtures are to be shielded. Provide cut sheets for all exterior light fixtures.

Building Elevations:
1. All roof-top mechanical equipment requires screening from rights-of-way and adjacent properties. Provide a roof plan indicating location of units and dash-in
RTU's on elevations. Provide detail of screening mechanism to be used.
2. Are there any other architectural elements being incorporated with the building [e.g. accents (other than paint), articulated elements, stamped concrete walls, etc?
5. Horizontal articulation is required for all facades. Based on elevations submitted, this requires approval of a variance by City Council for not meeting this
requirement along the south elevation (rear).
6. The following requires approval by the City Council as indicated above:
A) To allow for the use of concrete tilt-up wall construction, and
B) To allow for not meeting the 20% stone requirement for south (0%), east (11.8%), and west (10.3%) facades, which are visible from a public street or open space.

** The following are scheduled meeting dates that you and/or your representative(s) are required to attend regarding the Site Plan request. If you have any
questions regarding this case, please feel free to contact David Gonzales, AICP with the PlanningDepartment at 972-771-7745.

Meeting Dates to Attend:

Architectural Review Board: January 30, 2018 (5:00 p.m.) [Applicant to receive recommendations from ARB]

Planning - Work Session: January 30, 2018 (6:00p.m.) [Applicant to present/discuss project to P&Z]

Architectural Review Board: February 13, 2018 (5:00 p.m.) [Subsequent meeting if necessary]

Planning - Action: February 13, 2018 (6:00p.m.) [P&Z to take action (i.e. approve, approve with conditions, deny)]

City Council - Action: Monday, February 19, 2018 (6:00 p.m.) [FOR VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION REQUESTS ONLY]
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PLANNING David Gonzales 2/8/2018 2/8/2018 See comments
The following staff comments are to be addressed and resubmitted no later than Tuesday, February 27, 2018.  Please provide one large copies [24" X 36" FOLDED] 
and one PDF version for a final review by staff:

** Planning Department General Comments to be addressed:

1. Adherence to Engineering and Fire Department standards shall be required.
2. Submittal and approval of a Civil Engineering Plans and Final Plat prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO).

VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CITY COUNCIL:
** The following requests require approval by a simple majority vote of Council** 

1) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% stone on all facades which are visible from a public street or open space. The proposed 
building elevations do not meet the minimum stone requirement on the south, east and west facades.  A variance to this section of the UDC would require approval 
of a simple majority vote of the City Council members present.

2) Section 6.5, Table 3, of Article VI, Parking and Loading Standards of the UDC require a minimum of 1/1,000 SF of warehouse space, 1/500 SF of manufacturing 
space, and 1/300 SF of office space.  Based on the proposed site plan, the development of a 228,421 SF facility [i.e. warehouse/manufacturing/office facility] has a 
minimum parking requirement of 380 parking spaces.  Currently, the site plan indicates 183 parking spaces are to be provided; however, the applicant has stated that 
the facility will use less parking than is required based on the maximum number of employees that will be on site. A variance to the parking requirement requires a 
simple majority vote by the City Council for approval.

3) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article. V, of the UDC requires exterior walls consist of 90% masonry materials on walls which are visible from a public street or open space. 
Exceptions to this requirement, including allowing for the use of concrete tilt-up walls may be permitted on a case-by-case basis by the City Council upon submission 
and approval of elevation drawings. The applicant is requesting a variance for the purpose of utilizing concrete tilt-up wall construction for this facility.  An exception 
to allow for the use of tilt-up wall construction requires approval of a simple majority vote by the City Council.

4) Sections 5.1.C.a & 5.1.C.b, of Article V, of the UDC requires a buildings design to provide horizontal and vertical articulation on all facades. The applicant is 
requesting to allow for the building design to not meet the intent of these requirements for the south facing facade.  A variance to allow for the building design to no
meet the intent horizontal and vertical articulation requires approval of a simple majority vote by the City Council.

** Please see the following general Planning Comments for each revised plan:

Site Plan:
1. Based on the parking provided, a variance will be required in order to reduce the minimum amount required.  See variance request above.
2. Approval of an exception by the City Council is required in order to construct the building with tilt-up wall construction.  See exception above.

Landscape Plan:
1. The landsape plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

Treescape Plan:
1. The treescape plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

2/15/2018 COMMENTS
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PLANNING David Gonzales 2/8/2018 / /2/8/2018 See comments
The following staff comments are to be addressed and resubmitted no later than Tuesday, February 27, 2018.  Please provide one large copies [24" X 36" FOLDED]
and one PDF version for a final review by staff:

** Planning Department General Comments to be addressed:

1. Adherence to Engineering and Fire Department standards shall be required.
2. Submittal and approval of a Civil Engineering Plans and Final Plat prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy (CO).

VARIANCES AND EXCEPTIONS TO BE CONSIDERED BY CITY COUNCIL:
** The following requests require approval by a simple majority vote of Council**

1) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% stone on all facades which are visible from a public street or open space. The proposed 
building elevations do not meet the minimum stone requirement on the south, east and west facades.  A variance to this section of the UDC would require approval
of a simple majority vote of the City Council members present.

2) Section 6.5, Table 3, of Article VI, Parking and Loading Standards of the UDC require a minimum of 1/1,000 SF of warehouse space, 1/500 SF of manufacturing 
space, and 1/300 SF of office space.  Based on the proposed site plan, the development of a 228,421 SF facility [i.e. warehouse/manufacturing/office facility] has a
minimum parking requirement of 380 parking spaces.  Currently, the site plan indicates 183 parking spaces are to be provided; however, the applicant has stated that 
the facility will use less parking than is required based on the maximum number of employees that will be on site. A variance to the parking requirement requires a 
simple majority vote by the City Council for approval.

3) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article. V, of the UDC requires exterior walls consist of 90% masonry materials on walls which are visible from a public street or open space. 
Exceptions to this requirement, including allowing for the use of concrete tilt-up walls may be permitted on a case-by-case basis by the City Council upon submission
and approval of elevation drawings. The applicant is requesting a variance for the purpose of utilizing concrete tilt-up wall construction for this facility.  An exception
to allow for the use of tilt-up wall construction requires approval of a simple majority vote by the City Council.

4) Sections 5.1.C.a & 5.1.C.b, of Article V, of the UDC requires a buildings design to provide horizontal and vertical articulation on all facades. The applicant is
requesting to allow for the building design to not meet the intent of these requirements for the south facing facade. A variance to allow for the building design to no
meet the intent horizontal and vertical articulation requires approval of a simple majority vote by the City Council.

** Please see the following general Planning Comments for each revised plan:

Site Plan:
1. Based on the parking provided, a variance will be required in order to reduce the minimum amount required.  See variance request above.
2. Approval of an exception by the City Council is required in order to construct the building with tilt-up wall construction. See exception above.

Landscape Plan:
1. The landsape plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

Treescape Plan:
1. The treescape plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.
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Photometric Plan:
1. The photometric plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

Building Elevations:
1. Horizontal and vertical articulationare required for all facades. Based on elevations submitted, this requires approval of a variance by City Council for not meeting
this requirement along the south elevation (rear).
2. The following requires approval by the City Council as indicated above:
A) To allow for the use of concrete tilt-up wall construction, and
B) To allow for not meeting the 20% stone requirement for south (0%), east (11.8%), and west (10.3%) facades, which are visible from a public street or open space.

** The following are scheduled meeting dates that you and/or your representative(s) are required to attend regarding the Site Plan request. If you have any
questions regarding this case, please feel free to contact David Gonzales, AICP with the PlanningDepartment at 972-771-7745.

Meeting Dates to Attend:

Architectural Review Board: February 13, 2018 (5:00 p.m.) [Subsequent meeting if necessary]

Planning - Action: February 13, 2018 (6:00p.m.) [P&Z to take action (i.e. approve, approve with conditions, deny)]

City Council - Action: Monday, February 19, 2018 (6:00 p.m.) [FOR VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION REQUESTS ONLY]
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Photometric Plan:
1. The photometric plan as submitted meets or exceeds the requirements of the UDC.

Building Elevations:
1. Horizontal and vertical articulationare required for all facades. Based on elevations submitted, this requires approval of a variance by City Council for not meeting
this requirement along the south elevation (rear).
2. The following requires approval by the City Council as indicated above:
A) To allow for the use of concrete tilt-up wall construction, and
B) To allow for not meeting the 20% stone requirement for south (0%), east (11.8%), and west (10.3%) facades, which are visible from a public street or open space.

** The following are scheduled meeting dates that you and/or your representative(s) are required to attend regarding the Site Plan request. If you have any
questions regarding this case, please feel free to contact David Gonzales, AICP with the PlanningDepartment at 972-771-7745.

Meeting Dates to Attend:

Architectural Review Board: February 13, 2018 (5:00 p.m.) [Subsequent meeting if necessary]

Planning - Action: February 13, 2018 (6:00p.m.) [P&Z to take action (i.e. approve, approve with conditions, deny)]

City Council - Action: Monday, February 19, 2018 (6:00 p.m.) [FOR VARIANCE AND EXCEPTION REQUESTS ONLY]
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CITY OF ROCKWALL 
CITY COUNCIL MEMO 

 
AGENDA DATE: 02/19/2018 
 
APPLICANT:  Matthew Peterson; D. B. Contractors, Inc.  
 
AGENDA ITEM:  SP2018-002; Site Plan for Interstate Wire Co., Inc.   
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Matthew Peterson of D. B. Contractors, Inc. on behalf of Jeff 
Fleming of J. R. Investments, LLC for the approval of exceptions and variances in conjunction with 
an approved site plan for a manufacturing facility on an 11.155-acre parcel of land identified as a 
portion of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7, Block D, Rockwall Technology Park Addition, City of Rockwall, 
Rockwall County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, located at the southeast corner of the 
intersection of Innovation Drive and Observation Trail, and take any action necessary. 
 
PURPOSE AND BACKGROUND: 
 
The applicant is requesting approval of variances to the Unified Development Code (UDC) as 
outlined in this report.  The request is in conjunction with an approved site plan and would allow for 
the construction of an approximately 228,421 SF warehouse/manufacturing/office [i.e. Interstate 
Wire Co., Inc.] facility within the REDC Technology Park. The proposed facility will be situated on an 
11.155- acre tract of land identified as a portion of Lot 6 and all of Lot 7, Block D, Rockwall 
Technology Park Addition.  The site is located at the southeast corner of the intersection of 
Innovation Drive and Observation Trail, north of Discovery Boulevard, and is zoned Light Industrial 
(LI) District. 
 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS: 
 
According to Section 1, Land Use Schedule, of Article IV, Permissible Uses, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), a warehouse/manufacturing/office is a permitted by-right use in a Light 
Industrial (LI) District.  With the exception of the variances being requested the submitted site plan, 
landscape plan, treescape plan, photometric plan, and building elevations generally conform to the 
technical requirements contained within the Unified Development Code (UDC) for properties located 
within the Light Industrial (LI) District.  A summary of the density and dimensional requirements for 
the subject property are as follows: 
 

Ordinance Provisions 
Zoning District 

Standards 
Conformance to the 

Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 12,500 SF 
11.155-Acres; In 

Conformance 
Minimum Lot Frontage  100-Feet x>943-Feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 125-Feet x>519-Feet; In Conformance
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet x>25-Feet; In Conformance
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  0-Feet + ½ H 1 x>92-Feet; In Conformance 

Minimum Side Yard Setback 0-Feet + ½ H 1 x>37-Feet; In Conformance 

Maximum Building Height 120-Ft 2 39-Feet; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 60% ~46.9%; In Conformance 
Minimum Masonry Requirement 90% x>90%; In Conformance 
Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 380 183 Provided; Variance 
Minimum Stone Requirement (SH205 OV) 20% Each Facade X<20%; Variance 



Ordinance Provisions 
Zoning District 

Standards 
Conformance to the 

Standards 
Minimum Landscaping Percentage 10% x>10%; In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 85-90% x=74.6%; In Conformance 

 
VARIANCE REQUESTS: 
 
The applicant is requesting variances to the Unified Development Code (UDC) for the sections 
outlined below. It should be noted that an exception and variance requests require passage by a 
simple majority vote of those City Council members present to the standards of the UDC. The 
requests are as follows: 
 
1) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article V, of the UDC requires a minimum of 20% stone on all facades which 

are visible from a public street or open space. The proposed building elevations do not meet the 
minimum stone requirement on the south, east and west facades.  A variance to this section of 
the UDC would require approval of a simple majority vote of the City Council members present. 

 
2) Section 6.5, Table 3, of Article VI, Parking and Loading Standards of the UDC require a minimum 

of 1/1,000 SF of warehouse space, 1/500 SF of manufacturing space, and 1/300 SF of office 
space.  Based on the proposed site plan, the development of a 228,421 SF facility [i.e. 
warehouse/manufacturing/office facility] has a minimum parking requirement of 380 parking 
spaces.  Currently, the site plan indicates 183 parking spaces are to be provided; however, the 
applicant has stated that the facility will use less parking than is required based on the maximum 
number of employees that will be on site. A variance to the parking requirement requires a 
simple majority vote by the City Council for approval. 

 
3) Section 5.1.A.1, of Article. V, of the UDC requires exterior walls consist of 90% masonry 

materials on walls which are visible from a public street or open space. Exceptions to this 
requirement, including allowing for the use of concrete tilt-up walls may be permitted on a case-
by-case basis by the City Council upon submission and approval of elevation drawings. The 
applicant is requesting a variance for the purpose of utilizing concrete tilt-up wall construction for 
this facility.  An exception to allow for the use of tilt-up wall construction requires approval of a 
simple majority vote by the City Council. 

 
4) Sections 5.1.C.a & 5.1.C.b, of Article V, of the UDC requires a buildings design to provide 

horizontal and vertical articulation on all facades. The applicant is requesting to allow for the 
building design to not meet the intent of these requirements for the south facing facade.  A 
variance to allow for the building design to not meet the intent horizontal and vertical articulation 
requires approval of a simple majority vote by the City Council. 
 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD RECOMMENDATION: 
 
On January 30, 2018, the Architectural Review Board (ARB) reviewed the proposed building 
elevations for the site. The ARB had no concerns with the elevations as proposed and made a 
motion to recommend approval of the elevations, which included the exception and variance 
requests.  The motion passed by a vote of 5 to 0 with Board Members Craddock and Neill absent. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
If the City Council chooses to approve the applicant’s request then staff would recommend the 
following conditions of approval: 

 
1) All technical comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be 

addressed prior to the submittal of a building permit;   
 



2) Any construction or building necessary to complete this Site Plan request must conform to the 
requirements set forth by the UDC, the International Building Code, the Rockwall Municipal Code 
of Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable regulatory 
requirements administered and/or enforced by the state and federal government. 

 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: 
 
On February 13, 2108, the Planning and Zoning Commission’s motion to approve the site plan with 
staff conditions and Architectural Review Board (ARB) recommendations passed by a vote of 5 to 0 
with Commissioners Chodun and Fishman absent.  Additionally, the motion included a 
recommendation of approval of the exception and variances being requested as outlined in staff’s 
report.   
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